

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/KAN.3/2015

Appellant : Sri Indra Rongphar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PHE, Hamren Division,

Karbi Anglong

Date of hearing : 09.08.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 09.08.2016

The Appellant absent without any information.

The First Appellate Authority/Executive Engineer, PHE, Hamren Division is present.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Appellant had filed his Second Appeal dated 21.09.2015 with the Commission being aggrieved at what he called furnishing of misleading information by the SPIO. The SPIO had responded to the Appellant through a letter dated 10.07.2015 by stating that there was no such scheme sanctioned during the year 2008-09 relating to which the Appellant had sought information. The position was reiterated by the SPIO through a letter dated 18.08.2015. The SPIO asserted that the information supplied by him was not misleading.

Heard the FAA. He submitted that after examination of the office records, he has now collected the information sought for by the Appellant and was ready to provide the same to the Appellant, if he were present in today's hearing. He further submitted that although the Appellant had listed 28 Public Water Supply Schemes, he found the number was 21 according to office records.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Executive Engineer, PHE, Hamren Division shall provide the information to the Appellant as collected by him, free of cost, as soon as possible but not later than 10 days of receipt of this order. Further, the Commission orders that the Executive Engineer shall caution his SPIO to be more diligent in providing information sought for by RTI Applicant in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KAN.3/2015/11 -A

Dtd. 09.08.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Executive Engineer, PHE, Hamren Division, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam-782486 information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Executive Engineer, PHE, Hamren Division, Dist-Karbi Anglong, Assam-782486 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Indra Rongphar, Vill-Chirimokam, PO-Donkamokam, Dist- Karbi Anglong, Diphu, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission